

CONFIDENTIAL

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

PUEBLO OF JEMEZ, a federally)
recognized Indian tribe,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
Defendant,)
)
and)
)
NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY,)
)
Defendant-in Intervention.)
_____)

Case No. 1:12-cv-800 (JB)(JHR)

**PUEBLO OF JEMEZ’S OPPOSED MOTION AND MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO RECONSIDER AND ALTER FINAL
DECISION**

CONFIDENTIAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LEGAL STANDARD 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Introduction..... 2

II. The Law of Aboriginal Title..... 3

 A. The Law of Exclusive Use and Occupancy..... 3

 1. Evidence of Use by Other Tribes Sufficient to Defeat a Showing of Exclusive Use and Occupancy Must be Specific to the Relevant Time Period..... 3

 2. Evidence of Use by Other Tribes Sufficient to Defeat Exclusive Use and Occupancy Requires Some Physical Presence in the Discrete Area at Issue. 5

 3. Absence of Evidence that Other Tribes Used a Discrete Area in the Valles Caldera Confirms Jemez Pueblo Aboriginal Title..... 6

 4. Use by Other Tribes after Establishment of Jemez Pueblo’s Aboriginal Title Only is Relevant to Allegations of Conquest by that Tribe or Abandonment by Jemez Pueblo..... 7

 5. The Court May Award Title to Discrete Areas within the Valles Caldera..... 7

 B. The Law of Dominant Use..... 8

III. The Record Evidence Confirms that Jemez Established Aboriginal Title to Certain Discrete Areas Within the Valles Caldera..... 9

 A. Jemez Has Proved Aboriginal Title to Banco Bonito..... 9

 1. Architecture and Agricultural Fieldhouse Use in Banco Bonito Subarea Establishes Exclusive Use by Jemez..... 9

 i. The Order’s Findings About Jemez Use in Banco Bonito Demonstrates Exclusive, Dominant Use..... 9

 ii. The Court’s Findings and Conclusions as to Possible Use by Other Indians on Banco Bonito based on Archeological Evidence are Not Specific and Some Conflict with the Evidence in the Record. 10

 2. The Court Should Reconsider its Findings that Any Non-Jemez Ceramic Sherds Identified from Banco Bonito are “Substantial” in Number..... 12

 3. The Court Should Reconsider its Conclusion about the Effect and Location of Zia Trails in Light of the Order’s Extensive Findings of Jemez Pueblo’s Comprehensive Trail Network in and around Banco Bonito..... 17

 B. Jemez Has Proved Aboriginal Title to Redondo Meadows Subarea. 20

 C. Jemez Has Proved Aboriginal Title to the Western Two-Thirds of Valle San Antonio Subarea. 22

 D. Jemez Has Proved Aboriginal Title to Discrete Areas on Redondo Mountain. 24

CONFIDENTIAL

1. [REDACTED] 24

2. Exclusive Use of [REDACTED] 26

 i. [REDACTED] 26

 ii. [REDACTED] 26

CONCLUSION 27

CONFIDENTIAL

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States</i> , Congressional Reference No. 3-83, 2000 WL 1013532 (Fed. Cl. 2000).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Anderson Living Tr. v. WPX Energy Prod., LLC</i> , 308 F.R.D. 410 (D.N.M. 2015).....	1, 2
<i>Caddo Tribe of Okla. v. United States</i> , 35 Ind. Cl. Comm. 321 (1975).....	7, 9
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs Reservation of Oregon v. United States</i> , 177 Ct.Cl. 184 (1966)	4, 6
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923).....	3, 4
<i>Delaware Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 130 Ct.Cl. 782 (1955)	6
<i>Iowa Tribe v. United States</i> , 6 Ind. Cl. Comm. 464 (1958).....	6
<i>Lipan Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 180 Ct.Cl. 487 (1967)	4
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 159 F.2d 997 (9th Cir.1947)	4
<i>Native Vill. of Eyak v. Blank</i> , 688 F.3d 619 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 8, 9
<i>Nelson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (D.N.M. 2017).....	1, 2
<i>Price v. Philpot</i> , 420 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir.2005)	1
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)	3, 6, 7
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Okl. v. United States</i> , 315 F.2d 896 (Ct.Cl. 1963).....	6
<i>Sac & Fox Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 991 (Ct.Cl. 1967).....	4
<i>Spokane Tribe v. United States</i> , 163 Ct.Cl. 58 (1963)	6
<i>United States v. Seminole Indians of State of Fla.</i> , 180 Ct.Cl. 375 (1967)	4, 6, 8

CONFIDENTIAL

United States v. Pueblo of San Ildefonso,
513 F.2d 1383 (Ct.Cl. 1975)6

United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.,
314 U.S. 339 (1941).....4

Wichita Indian Tribe v. United States,
696 F.2d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....5, 8, 18

Zuni Tribe of New Mexico v. United States,
12 Ct.Cl. 607 (1987)6, 7, 9

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1)-(6).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)1
